
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 18.02.15 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

26 February 2015 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Pett  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. McGarvey 

Cllrs. Ms. Chetram, Mrs. Clark, Fittock, London and Walshe 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 18 September 2014, as a correct 

record. 

 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interest not already registered 

 

  

3. Actions arising from the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 

 
4. Individual Electoral Registration  (Pages 7 - 22) 

 
Christian Everett 

Tel: 01732 227243 

5. The Local Government (Electronic 

Communications) (England) Order 2015  

 

(Pages 23 - 26) 

 
Philippa Gibbs 

Tel: 01732 227247 

6. Arrangements for Member Induction and Training  (Pages 27 - 30) 

 
Philippa Gibbs 

Tel: 01732 227247 

7. Future Report on Governance Arrangements  (Pages 31 - 54) 

 
Christine Nuttall 

Tel: 01732 227245 

8. Work Plan  (Pages 55 - 56) 

 
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 



 

 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

5 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Pett (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. McGarvey (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Clark, Fittock and Walshe 

 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Ms. Chetram 

 

 

8. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Governance Committee held on 

10 July 2014 be approved and signed as a correct record.  

 

9. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations were made. 

 

10. Actions arising from the last meeting  

 
There were none. 

 

11. Governance Review  

 

Members considered the report which advised that the District Council’s draft 

recommendations for changes to the warding of Shoreham Parish and a change to the 

boundary between the parishes of Chevening and Sevenoaks Weald had been published 

on 30 July 2014, and the consultation period had closed on 29 August 2014. The 

Electoral Services Manager reported that no representations had been received, and that 

there had been no opposition to the proposals submitted by Shoreham Parish to create a 

new ward of Romney Street. 

The report also outlined the proposal to amend the boundary between Chevening and 

Sevenoaks Weald Parishes in the vicinity of Bowzell Green, and advised that the 

consequential change to the Brasted, Chevening & Sundridge and Seal & Weald Wards 

of the District Council would be dealt with by The Boundary Commission and along with 

everything else, come into effect at the joint District Council and Parish Councils 

elections on 7 May 2015.  The next stage of the review was for the District Council to 

publish its final recommendations by the end of November 2014. 

 

One of the recommendations of the report was that the number of parish councillors for 

the Romney Street Ward, the Shoreham Ward and The Well Hill Hundreds Ward of the 

Parish of Shoreham be 1, 6 and 1 respectively.  Some Members had been lobbied 

outside of the consultation period that it would be more appropriate to be 1, 5, 2 

respectively, which would more fairly represent constituents.  The current 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee - 18 September 2014 

6 

 

recommendation was that one Councillor would represent 159 in the Romney Street 

Ward; 6 would represent the 713 people of Shoreham (119 constituents per 

representative); and 211 constituents of Well Hill Hundreds Ward would have one 

Councillor.  The alternative suggestion would be 1 representative for 159 constituents; 5 

representing 143 each; and 2 representing 106 each.  

 

The Chairman pointed out that this information had missed the consultation period in 

which no objections had been raised, and pointed out that if Members were minded to 

change the recommendation it would need to go back out to consultation and would 

therefore not be in place ready for the publication of the register on 28 November 2014 

ready for the election on 7 May 2015. 

 

Members queried how the publication of the register affected the decision, and how long 

any further consultation would take. 

 

Action 1:  The Electoral Services Manager to find out how long any further 

consultation would take if Members were minded to go with the suggestion of 1, 

5, 2. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that  

 

a) following consultation on the District Council’s draft recommendation, a 

Romney Street Ward be created in the Parish of Shoreham; 

b) following consultation on the District Council’s draft recommendation, the 

number of parish councillors for the Romney Street Ward, the Shoreham 

Ward and The Well Hill Hundreds Ward of the Parish of Shoreham be 1, 6 and 

1 respectively; and 

c) following consultation on the District Council’s draft recommendation, the 

boundary between the parishes of Chevening and Sevenoaks Weald be 

amended in the vicinity of Bowzell Green. 

 

12. Governance Arrangements  

 
The Committee had been tasked with continuing to investigate future Governance 

arrangements in general to allow newly elected Members in 2015 to consider future 

governance.  The Chief Officer Legal & Governance presented a report setting out some 

research carried out on behalf of the Committee further to the previous meeting, on the 

advantages and disadvantages of the Committee System and the Leader and Cabinet 

System.   

 

The Chief Officer Legal & Governance advised that the majority of Councils were still 

operating under the Cabinet style of governance which included the whole of Kent except 

that  Canterbury City Council had passed a resolution to revert back to the Committee 

system which would be actioned at the next Annual Council in 2015.  Sevenoaks Council 

had adopted in 2013 a hybrid model, with five Cabinet Advisory Committees although 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee - 18 September 2014 

7 

 

this was still essentially a Leader and Cabinet Executive governance system.  The new 

hybrid model had been reviewed by the Governance Committee over the following year 

which involved Member consultations resulting   in some changes being made for the 

municipal year 2014/15.  The most notable of these changes was the complete 

separation of the scrutiny function.  The changes had alleviated some of the concerns 

that Members had voiced as set out in paragraph 8 of the report.  

 

Councillor Walshe reported that he had spoken with the Leader of the London Borough of 

Sutton, which had changed to a committee system in 2012, who was happy for the 

Committee to visit and speak with him about the experience and advantages as they saw 

them.   The Leader there had advised that apart from set up costs, it had not been 

administratively more expensive.   

 

Members noted that if a committee structure was sought it would tie the next Council to 

the structure for five years.  It was thought that the changes made to the present 

structure at Annual Council had seen an improvement.  It was agreed that further 

correspondence with the London Borough of Sutton was worth pursuing. 

 

Resolved:  That  

 

a) following Council’s recommendation on 1 April 2014, that the Governance 

Committee continue to investigate future Governance arrangements in 

general to allow the newly elected administration in 2015 to consider future 

governance;  

 

b) the information and research taken place to date as set out in this report, be 

noted; and 

 

c) further research be undertaken with particular reference to the contact made 

with London Borough of Sutton and the research results from Cornwall’s 

independent review carried out in 2011/12, for a final recommendation and 

report to the meeting in February 2015. 

 

13. Recording and The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014  

 
The Chief Officer Legal & Governance presented a report advising on the successful 

recording of Full Council on a trial basis and asking the Committee to consider and 

recommend to Council the roll out of recording all meetings of Full Council, Development 

Control and Licensing Hearings along with the draft protocol agreed at Council on 1 April 

2014.   

 

The report also advised that following the implementation of The Openness of Local 

Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the public were now allowed to report all meetings 

via social media of any kind such as tweeting, blogging or via Facebook including the 

filming of meetings.  The Regulations also required the Council to make publicly available 

a ‘decision record’ of certain decisions which officers had taken on behalf of the council. 

 

It was noted that the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 also 

applied to Town and Parish Council’s and Members were concerned as to their 

awareness of this. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee - 18 September 2014 

8 

 

Action 2:  The Chief Officer Legal & Governance to circulate a link to the report   

bringing the Town and Parish Council’s attention to the new regulations. 

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that 

a) following Full Council being successfully recorded on a trial basis all meetings 

of Full Council, Development Control Committee and Licensing Hearings be 

recorded from now on;  

b) Officers be given discretion to record such other public meetings of the 

Council, the Cabinet and their committees, sub-committees or joint 

committees as they see fit; and 

c) following the implementation of The Openness of Local Government Bodies 

Regulations 2014,  the amendments to the Constitution together with a 

Protocol on Reporting on Meetings as set out at Appendix B to the report, be 

approved. 

 

14. Work Plan  

 
The work plan was noted.  Members discussed whether a meeting in November was 

required.  It was agreed that the date be kept for the moment and reassessed nearer the 

time. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.53 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



  

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2014 

Action Description Status as at 10.10.14 Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 

The Electoral Services Manager to find out how 

long any further consultation would take if 

Members were minded to go with the 

suggestion of 1, 5, 2. 

 

Email sent 10.10.14 

With regard to how long any further 

consultation would take, there is no 

statutory time frame. However, a 

reasonable minimum period would be 

twelve weeks.   The combined consultation 

period throughout this Community 

Governance Review was twelve weeks. 

C Everett 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

INDIVIDUAL ELECTORAL REGISTRATION 

Governance Committee – 26 February 2015  

 

Report of  Chief Officer Legal and Governance 

Status: For Consideration  

  

Key Decision: No 

 

Executive Summary: This report provides a summary of the change to Individual Electoral 

Registration and an update on the current situation. 

This report supports the Key Aim of – Effective use of council resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Fleming 

Contact Officer(s) Christian Everett Ext. 7243 

Recommendation to Governance Committee:  That the committee note the current 

position of Individual Electoral Registration. 

Reason for recommendation: To provide members with an update on Individual Electoral 

Registration. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 introduced Individual 

Electoral Registration (IER), which is the most significant change to the electoral 

registration system for 100 years. The change is aimed at tackling perceived 

electoral fraud and improving both the perception and the integrity of the 

registration process. Individual Electoral Registration is also intended to provide a 

more convenient, secure and modern way for individuals to register and thereby 

maximise both the accuracy and completeness of the electoral register. IER 

provides the ability for residents to register online.  

2 The Cabinet Office and the Electoral Commission published an IER guide for 

Members in June 2014, and an update in December. These documents are 

attached at Appendices A and B. 

Government Responsibility 

3 The Cabinet Office is responsible for the roll out of IER and put in place Regional 

Delivery Managers and County Leads who acted as intermediaries between local 

authorities and the Cabinet Office. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Registration 

4 Members will be familiar with the previous system of electoral registration and the 

annual canvass form which was sent to every residential property in the District. 

One person in the household was then responsible for completing this, in order to 

register everyone who lived at that address.  

5 With the introduction of IER, each person wishing to be entered on the Electoral 

Register is required to 
[...]
g the cost of IER, including the cost of 

transition to local authorities. We are in consultation with local authorities 

about funding allocations for 2015/16, which will be paid in April 2015. 

Is the IER system safe? 

 The IER Digital Service was developed and delivered according to 

government best practice for Information Security. It is subject to regular 

and robust ‘health checks’ and is accredited by an independent 

Information Assurance Accreditor. 

What support can electoral registration teams get? 

 The Cabinet Office has a team of Regional Delivery Managers and 

County Leads who work closely with EROs and their teams to ensure 

councils get the right support during the transition to IER. The Electoral 

Commission also continues to be available to provide guidance and 

support to EROs and their staff. 

 

Find out more 

For you and your council 

If you want an update on IER please contact your Regional Delivery 

Manager or the Cabinet Office at erodelivery@cabinet-office.gsi.gov.uk.  

For electors 

The Electoral Commission is supporting your Electoral Registration Teams 

with a range of resources. Your council knows its electors best and has 

been given Government funding to support local communications 

campaigns. Individuals can apply to register by visiting 

www.gov.uk/register-to-vote. 

Page 22

Agenda Item 4

http://www.gov.uk/register-to-vote
mailto:erodelivery@cabinet-office.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/register-to-vote


 

 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS) (ENGLAND) ORDER 2015 

Governance Committee – 26 February 2015 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Legal and Governance 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Fleming 

Contact Officer(s) Philippa Gibbs  Ext. 7288 

Recommendation to Governance Committee:  That the new legislation and action 

already taken, be noted. 

Introduction   

1 On 30 January 2015 the Local Government (Electronic Communication) (England) 

Order 2015 came into force which allows a meeting summons to be deemed 

served to a nominated electronic address. 

Background 

2 ‘This Government is determined to bust barriers to modernisation in local 

government therefore it is only right councils should be able to issue agendas 

electronically, whilst ensuring councillors continue to have access to hard copy 

papers if they wish. 

‘This is a great opportunity for town halls to use modern digital communications to 

conduct business in the most efficient way possible and it will help reduce costs 

and provide better value for money for local taxpayers.’ ( Local government 

minister, Kris Hopkins) 

3 In actual fact there has only ever been a requirement to physically serve the 

‘summons to attend the meeting, specifying the business proposed’ (in our case 

the agenda front sheet) to a nominated address and it was already possible to 

send reports and appendices electronically.    

4 Whilst waiting for the legislation to catch up, Members wanting to receive papers 

electronically have done so by signing a simple form naming their pigeon hole as 

the nominated address for delivery and agreeing to all reports etc being sent 

electronically with just the agenda front sheet (summons) delivered to their pigeon 

hole on the statutory day of despatch.   

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Action taken 

5 In response to the legislation an email was sent to all Members drawing their 

attention to the new legislation on 30 January 2015, and asking those Members 

wishing to receive electronic agendas to nominate an electronic address for 

delivery (Appendix A).  At the time of writing this report 2 Members have taken this 

up. 

Options 

6 If every individual Member of the Council nominated an electronic address for 

service then agendas could always meet statutory deadlines by being published 

electronically and the link emailed to the members of the meeting.  This could 

then be used as a fall back for a
[...]
Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of council resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Fleming 

Contact Officer Philippa Gibbs Ext. 7288 

Recommendation to Governance Committee:  That Members note the progress made 

on arrangements for the New Members’ Induction following the elections in May 2015 

Reason for recommendation: to ensure Members’ are kept fully informed of 

arrangements for the post election induction process.  

Introduction and Background 

1 On 2nd December 2014 the Chief Officer for Legal and Governance gave a 

presentation to the Strategy and Performance Advisory Committee outlining the 

plans for the 2015 Members’ Induction process. 

2 Following the elections in 2011 new Members were given a telephone help line 

whereby any questions or queries they may have could be answered via 

Democratic Services.  It is planned to further extend and refine this facility by 

providing new Members with Chief Officer, contact details so that they can directly 

contact such senior staff who can then help them with any problem that they are 

encountering.  This will be a personal service that can greatly establish and 

facilitate good working relationships.    

3 Members of the Strategy and Performance Advisory Committee suggested basic 

information that was important to Members included how to get into the Council 

Offices, how to help a local resident, how to contact Kent County Council, advice 

on writing emails to constituents and resources that are available to Members 

(such as the LGA). 

4 In April 2011, an introductory information session was held for candidates.  For 

2015 it is planned to extend the pre-nomination stage to ensure that prospective 

candidates get a positive message about being a Councillor as well as setting out 

the varied demands that Members are subject to.  At the introductory information 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 

session useful documents will
[...]
consider future governance. 

Introduction and Background 

1 This report follows on from an earlier report dated 18 September 2014 entitled 

“Governance Arrangements” the minutes of which are as follows: 

“The Committee had been tasked with continuing to investigate future Governance 

arrangements in general to allow newly elected Members in 2015 to consider 

future governance.  The Chief Officer Legal & Governance presented a report 

setting out some research carried out on behalf of the Committee further to the 

previous meeting, on the advantages and disadvantages of the Committee System 

and the Leader and Cabinet System.   

The Chief Officer Legal & Governance advised that the majority of Councils were 

still operating under the Cabinet style of governance which included the whole of 

Kent except that  Canterbury City Council had passed a resolution to revert back to 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 

the Committee system which would be actioned at the next Annual Council in 

2015.  Sevenoaks Council had adopted in 2013 a hybrid model, with five Cabinet 

Advisory Committees although this was still essentially a Leader and Cabinet 

Executive governance system.  The new hybrid model had been reviewed by the 

Governance Committee over the following year which involved Member 

consultations resulting   in some changes being made for the municipal year 

2014/15.  The most notable of these changes was the complete separation of the 

scrutiny function.  The changes had alleviated some of the concerns that Members 

had voiced as set out in paragraph 8 of the report.  

Councillor Walshe reported that he had spoken with the Leader of the London 

Borough of Sutton, which had changed to a committee system in 2012, who was 

happy for the Committee to visit and speak with him about the experience and 

advantages as they saw them.   The Leader there had advised that apart from set 

up costs, it had not been administratively more expensive.   

Members noted that if a committee structure was sought it would tie the next 

Council to the structure for five years.  It was thought that the changes made to 

the present structure at Annual Council had seen an improvement.  It was agreed 

that further correspondence with the London Borough of Sutton was worth 

pursuing. 

Resolved:  That  

a) following Council’s recommendation on 1 April 2014, that the Governance 

Committee continue to investigate future Governance arrangements in general to 

allow the newly elected administration in 2015 to consider future governance;  

 

b) the information and research taken place to date as set out in this report, 

be noted; and 

 

c) further research be undertaken with particular reference to the contact 

made with London Borough of Sutton and the research results from Cornwall’s 

independent review carried out in 2011/12, for a final recommendation and 

report to the meeting in February 2015”. 

 

London Borough of Sutton 

 

2 The London Borough of Sutton adopted a Committee system in May 2012, based 

on objectives which were in development since 2010.  The new system included 

one scrutiny committee where previously there has been four Scrutiny Committees 

and five Advisory Groups. 

3 A copy of the London Borough of Sutton’s report that recommended the 

dissolution of the existing Executive and the introduction of a Committee system of 

governance together with minutes of that report are set out in the Appendix to this 

report. 

 

 

Page 32

Agenda Item 7



 

Cornwall’s Independent Review 

 

4 Cornwall undertook an independent review of governance arrangements over the 

course of 2011 and 2012.  This was a comprehensive exercise, chaired by an 

independent person, which took evidence from a wide range of sources.  It should 

be seen in the context of Cornwall’s creation as a unitary authority in 2009, which 

gave rise to a need to consider how governance would operate across a very large 

geographical area. 

5 A member panel was established to lead the review, assisted by an external panel 

of experts from outside the council.  The panels took evidence from a wide range 

of stakeholders from within the county, and from experts nationally, which they 

used to formulate a set of recommendations. 

6 Transparency of decision-making was seen as a high priority, as was the need to 

ensure that decision-making was connected to people at local level through 

structures such as Community Network Panels and parish councils.  The role of 

non-executive members was considered, in the context of their scrutiny role and 

engagement with the policy development process, as well as their training and 

development. 

7 The member panel recommended no formal changes to the council’s existing 

governance arrangements (that is, that the council remain under the leader-

cabinet model) but did recommend changes to that model.  In particular, changes 

were recommended around the role of those members in formal “cabinet support” 

positions, the engagement with the council with community structures and the 

strengthening of overview and scrutiny.  The Panel felt that improvements to 

decision-making and governance were not necessarily predicated on a formal 

change to governance models. 

Other Councils 

8 The leader cabinet system is seen in most English authorities and is the standard 

approach which the majority of councils currently operate. 

9 All Councils in Kent are working under some form of cabinet governance model.  

Only Tandridge District Council over the border in Surrey is working under the 

Leader and Committee System as a result of their population falling under the 

threshold for the previous requirement to change to the Cabinet system of 

governance.  However, Canterbury City Council passed a resolution on the 24th July 

2014 to return to the Committee system at the next Annual Council meeting 2015 

and Maidstone Borough Council similarly resolved in December 2014 to return to 

the Committee system in May 2015. 

10 A number of Councils in Kent including Sevenoaks District Council (SDC) have 

adopted a hybrid model which overcomes some of the disadvantages associated 

with the cabinet model. This is still a leader cabinet model and so does not require 

Secretary of State approval.  

11 The system in SDC was implemented following concerns with the previous 

structure.  These concerns were as follows: 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



 

• Perception of remoteness/inaccessibility of portfolios; feeling of 
disengagement from the influence and decision-making; lack of training 

and development (succession planning for future Cabinet members); and 

the need to streamline the system to match the resource available.   

12 As a result a Hybrid model based on Cabinet Advisory Committees was adopted.  

The new system under went a year long review following its introduction in May 

2013.  The review comprised extensive Member consultation and resulted in 

some changes being approved by Full Council in April 2014 with implementation 

at Annual Council in May 2014. 

13 The present system broadly comprises 5 Cabinet Advisory Committees with 12 

members including the relevant Cabinet and Deputy Cabinet members on each of 

the Cabinet Advisory Committees.  The Deputy Cabinet members do not have 

Cabinet decision making powers.  Members can sit on more than 1 Cabinet 

Advisory Committee and the Advisory Committees are able to choose their own 

chair. 

14 The Scrutiny Committee has a fixed membership of 9 members plus a Chairman 

and Vice Chairman with all members of the Committee being independent of the 

Cabinet Advisory Committees. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

It is likely that there will be additional net cost implications if a change of governance to 

the committee system were to take place.  At this point in time it is difficult to quantify 

such costs.  However, Maidstone Borough Council es
[...]
1 Minutes
	3 Actions arising from the last meeting
	4 Individual Electoral Registration
	04 Appendix A Members guide to IER - EN
	04 Appendix B IER Guide for Members - December 2014

	5 The Local Government (Electronic Communications) (England) Order 2015
	6 Arrangements for Member Induction and Training
	7 Future Report on Governance Arrangements
	07 Governance Arrangements Appendix

	8 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 

9 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2015 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Pett (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. McGarvey (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Clark, Fittock, London and Walshe 

 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Ms. Chetram 

 

 Cllr. Miss. Stack was also present. 

 

 

15. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Governance Committee held on 

18 September 2014 be approved and signed as a correct record.  

 

16. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations were made. 

 

17. Actions arising from the last meeting  

 
The actions were noted. 

 

18. Individual Electoral Registration (IER)  

 
The Electoral Services Manager presented the report which explained that the Electoral 

Registration and Administration Act 2013 introduced Individual Electoral Registration 

(IER), which was the most significant change to the electoral registration system for 100 

years.  The change was aimed at tackling perceived electoral fraud and improving both 

the perception and the integrity of the registration process.  Individual Electoral 

Registration was also intended to provide a more convenient, secure and modern way for 

individuals to register and thereby maximise both the accuracy and completeness of the 

electoral register.  It also provided the ability for residents to register online.  The Cabinet 

Office and the Electoral Commission had published an IER guide for Members in June 

with an update in December 2014. 

 

In response to a question as to whether, in addition to Care Homes, Gypsy and Traveller 

sites were being visited, the Electoral Services Manager responded that this was 

something that could be looked at.  Members noted that there was no guarantee for the 

current Government funding support to continue after the initial two years, and that there 

was possibly an ongoing resource issue. 

 

 

 

 



Governance Committee - 26 February 2015 

10 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the current position of Individual Electoral Registration, be noted. 

 

19. The Local Government (Electronic Communications) (England) Order 2015  

 
Members considered a report which advised them of the Local Government (Electronic 

Communication) (England) Order 2015 came into force on 30 January, and allowed a 

meeting summons to be deemed served to a nominated electronic address. To date two 

Members had nominated an electronic address.  It was noted that if every individual 

Member of the Council nominated an electronic address for service then agendas could 

always meet statutory deadlines by being published electronically and the link emailed to 

the members of the meeting, and that this would not prevent paper copies being 

available to those who still wished to receive them, merely alter how or when they were 

received.  

 

Cllr. Miss. Stack addressed the Committee in her capacity as Deputy Portfolio Holder of 

Strategy and Performance and lead on the Communications working group.  With 

‘channel shift’ (the process of moving service or contact mechanisms from one channel 

to another in order to reduce cost to serve and enhance your service) and the general 

move towards being ‘paperless’, there was a general move towards digital as default and 

Members needed to be aware.  She was in the process of setting up a meeting with the 

Council’s I.T. department and asked whether the Committee would consider setting up a 

working group for getting Members more ‘digitalised’ and how.   Members briefly 

discussed various needs, past hindrances such as unreliable Wi-Fi in the Council offices, 

and equipment.  It was noted that this was more the remit of the Strategy and 

Performance Advisory Committee but agreed that the Chairman and Vice Chairman to 

attend her meeting with the Chief Officer Corporate Support. 

 

Resolved:  That the new legislation and action already taken, be noted. 

 

20. Arrangements for Member Induction and Training  

 
The Chief Officer Legal and Governance presented a report updating Members on the 

progress made on arrangements for the New Members’ Induction following the elections 

in May 2015. 

 

Members were keen that there should be more practical help, and liked the idea of a 

mentor or named officer for new Councillors going forward. 

 

The Vice Chairman reported that he had been advised by his Parish Clerk that each 

Parish had been allocated a Sevenoaks District Council Chief Officer, Members were not 

aware of this and considered that this was something they all should have been made 

aware of and requested that this information be circulated. 

 

Resolved:  That the progress made on arrangements for the New Members’ 

Induction following the elections in May 2015, be noted. 

 



Governance Committee - 26 February 2015 

11 

 

21. Future Report on Governance Arrangements  

 
The Chief Officer Legal and Governance presented the report.  As requested from the 

previous meeting, further research had been undertaken with particular reference to 

London Borough of Sutton and the research results from Cornwall’s independent review 

carried out in 2011/12, which was detailed in the report.  It was noted that all Councils 

in Kent were working under some form of cabinet governance model.  Tandridge District 

Council over the border in Surrey was working under the Leader and Committee System 

as a result of their population falling under the threshold for the previous requirement to 

change to the Cabinet system of governance.  However, Canterbury City Council had 

passed a resolution on the 24 July 2014 to return to the Committee system at the next 

Annual Council meeting in 2015 and Maidstone Borough Council had similarly resolved 

in December 2014 to return to the Committee system in May 2015.  It was noted that it 

was difficult to quantify the financial impact of a change.   

 

A Member considered it necessary to convene a working group in order to have a proper 

analysis.  Other Members believed there would be more information available once 

Canterbury and Maidstone had been running under the system for a few months, and 

that it would be more fruitful to delay a review until the Autumn. 

 

The Chairman moved, it was duly seconded and  

 

Resolved:  That  

 

a) this be revisited in ten months time with representatives from Canterbury and 

Maidstone Borough Councils invited to attend; and 

 

b) the report be noted. 

 

22. Work Plan  

 
The work plan was noted, with a review of governance arrangements added to the 

autumn meeting. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.34 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


